NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/6
N1040T Controller
TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER – INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL – V1.0x
SAFETY ALERTS
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.
CAUTION:

codes and ranges. Access the parameter TYPE in the INPUT cycle
to select the appropriate sensor.
TYPE CODE RANGE OF MEASUREMENT
Thermocouple J Tc j Range: -110 to 950 °C (-166 to 1742 °F)
Thermocouple K Tc k Range: -150 to 1370 °C (-238 to 2498 °F)
Thermocouple T Tc t Range: -160 to 400 °C (-256 to 752 °F)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200 to 850 °C (-328 to 1562 °F)
Table 01 – Input types
DIGITAL INPUT (DIG IN)
Available at terminals 15th and 16th on the back panel of the
controller. Detects the closing of dry contact switches.
OUTPUTS
The controller offers two, three or four output channels, depending on
the loaded optional features. The output channels are user
configurable as Control Output, Output Timers (T1), Output
Timers (T2), Output Timers (T4).
OUT1 - Logical pulse, 5 Vdc / 25 mA, available at terminals 4 and 5.
OUT2 - Relay SPST-NA. Available at terminals 6 and 7.
OUT3 -  Relay SPST-NA. Available at terminals 13 and 14.
OUT4 - Relay SPDT, available at terminals 10, 11 and 12.
CONTROL OUTPUT
The control strategy can be ON/OFF (when PB = 0.0) or PID. The
PID parameters can be automatically determined enabling the auto-
tuning function (ATvN).
N1040T Controller
NOVUS AUTOMATION 2/6
ALARM OUTPUT
The controller contains 2 alarms that can be directed (assigned) to any
output channel. The alarm functions are described in Table 02.
off Output is not used as alarm.
lo
Alarm of Absolute Minimum
Value. Triggers when the
value of measured PV is
below the value defined for
alarm Setpoint.
SPA1
PV
ki
Alarm of Absolute Maximum
Value. Triggers when the
value of measured PV is
above the value defined for
alarm Setpoint.
SPA1
PV
dif
Alarm of Differential Value. In this function the
parameter “SPA4” represent the deviation of PV in
relation to the SP of CONTROL.
SP
PV
SP + SPA4
SP – SPA4
SP
PV
SV – SPA4
SV + SPA4
Positive  SPA4  Negative SPA4
difl
Alarm of Minimum Differential Value. It triggers when
the value of PV is below the defined point by (using
the Alarm 1 as example).
SP
PV
SP – SPA4
SP
PV
SP – SPA4
Positive SPA4  Negative SPA4
difk